Assuming all the Placing Shares are successfully placed by the Placing Agent, the maximum

gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$5,086,200 and the net proceeds

from the Placing (after deducting the placing commission for the Placing and other relevant

expenses) will be approximately HK$4.9 million, which will be used for the development of

the EV charging business in Hong Kong.

The Board is of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital

base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s

financial position for business development of the Group. Accordingly, the Board considers

that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and the

terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as the Shareholders are

concerned.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the changes of the shareholding structure of the

Company as a result of the Placing are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

the announcement
Immediately after

the Completion
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Director
Mr. Cheng Lut Tim1 3,800,000 2.24 3,800,000 1.87

Placees – – 33,908,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 165,742,544 97.76 165,742,544 81.46

Total 169,542,544 100.00 203,450,544 100.00

Note:

1. The Shares are held by Excellent Winning Investment Limited. Mr. Cheng Lut Tim is interested in

Excellent Winning Investment Limited. Mr. Cheng Lut Tim is therefore deemed to be interested in

3,800,000 Shares held by Excellent Winning Investment Limited under the Securities and Futures

Ordinance (Cap 571 of the laws of Hong Kong).

– 9 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in

the twelve months immediately preceding the date of the Placing Agreement.

Date of initial